will be utilised.  The temporary differences and tax losses do not expire under current tax legislation.
Availability of the tax losses is dependent on satisfying the continuity of ownership test or same
business test at the time of use.

  2024   2023

  $   $

Deferred tax assets
Carry Forward Losses  42,804,026   34,798,112
Deferred tax asset – other  1,359,967   416,312
Offset Net Deferred Tax Liabilities  (13,968,491)   (11,900,952)

Deferred tax Asset not recognised   30,195,502   23,313,472

In 2023, the disclosures were prepared on the basis of the tax status at that time that is, each entity in
the group was a stand-alone taxpayer and the group was not tax consolidated. Subsequently, the group
formed a tax consolidated group, effective from 7 June 2023 and in doing so, identified through the tax
consolidation process, additional tax deductions for 30 June 2023. As a result, the 2023 tax balances
have been restated to reflect the outcomes as a result of the formation of the tax consolidated group.

The below table reflects the change from what was previously reported:

  Previously reported Change  Restated

  2023 2023  2023

  $ $  $

Deferred tax assets
Carry Forward Losses  7,411,354 27,386,758  34,798,112
Deferred tax asset – other  - 416,312  416,312
Offset Net Deferred Tax Liabilities  (3,372,922) (8,528,030)  (11,900,952)

Deferred tax Asset not recognised   4,038,432 19,275,040  23,313,472

The change is primarily attributable to the application of the temporary full expensing provisions which
the Group’s tax advisers are of the opinion are applicable to the acquisition of mining tenements and
information in the 2023 financial year.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

True North Copper 2024 Annual Report   |   56

NOTE 5   INCOME TAX (CONTINUED)

The tax benefit of the above deferred tax assets will only be obtained if:

▪ the company derives future assessable income of a nature and of an amount sufficient to enable the

[…]

It is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in interest rates (interest rate risk), foreign exchange rates (currency risk) or other market
factors (other price risk).

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is managed by constant monitoring of interest rates.

Interest rates over the 12-month period were analysed and a sensitivity determined to show the effect
on profit and equity after tax if the interest rates at reporting date had been 200 basis points higher or
lower, with all other variables held constant. This level of sensitivity was considered reasonable given
the current level of both short-term and long-term Australian interest rates. The following sensitivity
analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the reporting date.

Cash term deposits, finance leases and insurance financing have fixed interest rates.  All other cash
assets and the Nebari loan have floating interest rates.  At 30 June, if interest rates had moved, as
illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit and equity would
have been affected as follows:

   2024  2023
   $  $

Impact on profit and equity
+2.00% (200 basis points)  (259,374)  15,917
-2.00% (200 basis points)  259,374  (15,917)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

True North Copper 2024 Annual Report   |   90

NOTE 26  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Capital Risk Management

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market
confidence and to sustain future development of the business. Capital consists of ordinary shares and
retained earnings of the Group. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital as well as
considers the potential of future dividends to ordinary shareholders. The Board seeks to maintain a